which is covered in full by your application monies.

It is your responsibility to ensure that your BPAY® payment is received by the
share registry by no later than 4:00 pm (WST) on the Closing Date.  You should be
aware that your financial institution may implement other cut-off times with
regards to electronic payment and you should therefore take this into
consideration when making payment.  Any application monies received for
more than your final allocation of Shares (only where the amount is $1.00 or
greater) will be refunded.  No interest will be paid on any application monies
received or refunded.

4.13 Effect on control of the Company

As at the date of this Prospectus and based on publicly available information,
those persons (which together with their associates) have a relevant interest in
5% or more of the Shares on issue (each, a Substantial Holder) are set out in the
table below. This table also shows the voting power of the Substantial Holders
assuming 100% of Entitlements are taken up under the Offer.

Shareholder Current
Shares

Current
voting
power

Share
Entitlement

Post Offer
Shares

Post
Offer
voting
power

Long Hill
Capital II, LLC
(and
associates)1

54,358,855 33.46% 54,358,855 108,717,710 33.46%

Durval
Tavares (and
associates)1

34,839,787 21.44% 34,839,787 69,679,574 21.44%

Eagle’s View
Capital
Partners LP
(and
associates)1

30,249,390 18.62% 30,249,390 60,498,780 18.62%

Notes:

1. Refer to Section 5.5 for details of each party’s associates together with the Shares held by
such associates.

The following table shows each Substantial Holder’s relevant interest in Shares
and potential maximum voting power, assuming the relevant Substantial Holder
takes up their full Entitlement, and:

(a) Scenario 1: all other Shareholders take up 75% of their Entitlements
(including, as applicable, the other two Substantial Holders), and no
other Shareholders sell their rights;

(b) Scenario 2: all other Shareholders take up 50% of their Entitlements
(including, as applicable, the other two Substantial Holders), and no

[…]

Tavares (and
associates)1 69,679,574 23.78% 69,679,574 26.68% 69,679,574 35.32%

Eagle’s View
Capital
Partners LP
(and
associates)1

60,498,780 20.73% 60,498,780 23.37% 60,498,780 31.39%

Notes:

1. Refer to Section 5.5 for details of each party’s associates together with the Shares held by
such associates.

As set out above, the maximum potential voting power of Long Hill Capital II, LLC
and its associates (the majority Shareholder of the Company, along with its
associates, as at the date of this Prospectus) resulting from it taking up its
Entitlement, and assuming that no other Shareholders take up their Entitlements
or sell their rights, would be 50.14%.

4.14 Dilution of existing Shareholders

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their
holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their
holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table
below:

Holder
Holding as at
Record date

% at Record
Date

Entitlements
under the
Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up % post Offer

Shareholder
1

10,000,000 6.16% 10,000,000 10,000,000 3.08%

Shareholder
2

5,000,000 3.08% 5,000,000 5,000,000 1.54%

Shareholder
3

1,500,000 0.92% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.46%

Shareholder
4

400,000 0.25% 400,000 400,000 0.12%

Shareholder
5

50,000 0.03% 50,000 50,000 0.015%

  11

Notes:
1. This is based on a share capital of 162,468,795 Shares at the date of this Prospectus.
2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that all other Entitlements are accepted.

4.15 Shortfall Offer

Any Entitlement not taken up pursuant to the Offer will form the Shortfall Offer.

The Shortfall Offer is a separate offer made pursuant to this Prospectus and will
remain open for up to three months following the Closing Date.  The issue price
for each Share to be issued under the Shortfall Offer shall be $0.006 being the

[…]

Company and reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are
accepted, no Options are exercised prior to the Record Date, the Long Hill Loan
is repaid and including expenses of the Offer. The pro-forma balance sheet also
includes all funding received by the Company after 31 December 2018.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

Audited
31/12/2018

Offer
(assuming full
subscription)

Funding
received

after
31/12/2018

1

Repayment
of Long Hill

Loan
Proforma

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 704,377 839,317 274,813 - 206,312 1,612,195

Other current assets 221,575   221,575

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 925,952 839,317 274,813 - 206,312 1,833,770

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Plant and equipment 130,741   130,741

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 130,741 -   130,741

TOTAL ASSETS 1,056,693 839,317 274,813 - 206,312 1,964,511

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Creditors and other
current liabilities 388,421  206,312 - 206,312 388,421

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 388,421 - 206,312 - 206,312 388,421

TOTAL LIABILITIES 388,421 - 206,312 - 206,312 388,421

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 668,272 839,317 68,501 - 1,576,090

EQUITY

Share capital 10,191,710 839,317 74,813  11,105,840

Options Reserve 978,893   978,893

  17

Other Reserves 37,237   37,237

Retained loss - 10,539,568  6,312  - 10,545,880

TOTAL EQUITY 668,272 839,317 68,501 - 1,576,090

Notes:
1. Comprising funds received from the Long Hill Loan and funds raised under the Original
Prospectus (refer to Section 4.1 for further details).

5.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all
Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to the Record
Date, is set out below.

Shares

 Number

Shares currently on issue 162,468,795

Shares offered pursuant to the Offer 162,468,795

Total Shares on issue after completion of the Offer1 324,937,590

Notes:

1. Where the number of Shares subscribed for by Eligible Shareholders under the Shortfall